GEELONG FOOTBALL CLUB 2017 SILENT AUCTION TERMS & CONDITIONS

Silent Auction	Cooley a Cote 2017 Cileyt Assation
Name	Geelong Cats 2017 Silent Auction
Benefiting	The Geelong Football Club 2017 Silent Auction will be conducted for the benefit of
Organisation	the Geelong Football Club Limited (ABN 67 005 150 818) of Simonds Stadium, Kardinia Park, La Trobe Terrace, Geelong, Victoria, 3220 ("GFC"), via its nominee, the Chief Financial Officer of GFC. The GFC is a not-for-profit organisation.
Administrator	The Silent Auction will be conducted and administered by the Helping Hand Group ("HHG") for the Benefiting Organisation.
	Any questions in respect of the conduct of the Silent Auction should be directed to the Administrator and not the Benefiting Organisation.
Event	The Silent Auction will be conducted during the Auction Period and final bids will be published and advertised at the Event and close as stipulated.
	Event: The Geelong Football Club Caji Greeves Dinner on 5 October 2017 from 6:00pm to 11:00pm at Crown Casino, Melbourne Victoria, 3000.
Auction Period &	OPEN: Auction Bids commence on 28 September 2017 at 9:00AM (AEST).
Procedure	CLOSE: Auction Bids close as advertised and published on 5 October 2017 at 10:30PM (AEST) at the Event. To Bid:
	 (a) Auction Items will be advertised and provided on the Website. (b) During the Auction Period, eligible Bidders must register according to the Website, and agree to these Terms and Conditions. (c) Place a monetary bid on an auction item. (d) At the Close of the Auction Period, the bidder with the highest monetary offer on an Auction Item will be the Winning Bidder. No Bids will be accepted after this time. At this time, the highest bid value will be due and payable. (e) Winning Bidders will be contacted by the Administrator and advised how to make payment of their winning bid value for the Item. (f) Following clear payment for the Auction Item, the Administrator and or the Benefiting Organisation will supply the Auction Item to the Winning Bidder.
Website	www.geelongcats.com.au
Bidder	Ridding on any Silant Auction Itam is restricted to Victorian residents, and is onen to
Restrictions	Bidding on any Silent Auction Item is restricted to Victorian residents, and is open to persons 18 years or older at the commencement of the Auction Period.
Special Auction	FORD Vehicle – Escape Trend 1.5L EcoBoost Petrol FWD Value: \$37,915 Driveaway
Item Details	The Prize Provider is Ford Motor Company of Australia Limited (ACN 30 004 116 223) ("Ford").
	The vehicle will be a Ford Escape Trend 1.5L EcoBoost Petrol FWD, with a 6 Speed Automatic Transmission in Deep Impact Blue paint colour valued at \$37,915 (Ford's recommended driveaway price of \$37,915 includes 12 months' registration, 12

months' compulsory third party insurance, stamp duty and dealer delivery charges applicable to the state of Victoria). Additional insurance, options, fuel and all other ancillary costs associated with the prize and its use are the responsibility of the winner.

The winner must collect their prize from a Ford dealership closest to the winner's place of residence in Australia. The location of dealership will be notified to the winner in writing within 5 business days of the silent auction. If the winner is unable to collect the car from the specified dealer, they will need to make their own delivery arrangements with the dealer at their own cost. The date of prize collection is subject to availability of the vehicle, but is anticipated to be within ninety (90) days from the date of winner notification. Any costs incurred in collection of the prize are the sole responsibility of the winner.

The vehicle details as stated in these terms and conditions are not negotiable. No additional features or upgrade of the vehicle will be undertaken by GFC or Ford.

Privacy & Spam

The Silent Auction is administered by a third party, the HHG, on behalf of the Benefiting Organisation. By participating in this Silent Auction, each Bidder agrees that the HHG and or the GFC may use and disclose the personal information provided by the Bidder for the purpose of conducting the Silent Auction and for any of the purposes set out in the GFC's Privacy Policy (available www.geelongcats.com.au/privacy), which contains information about how you may access and seek correction of your personal information or complain about a breach of your privacy, and how the GFC will deal with that complaint. You can request to access, update or correct any personal information we hold about you by writing to the GFC's Privacy Officer at (03) 5225 2360 or by sending an email to privacy.officer@geelongcats.com.au. Any requests to access, update or correct any information should be directed to the GFC.

Other Conditions

- The GFC and its agencies and representatives associated with this Raffle will not be liable for any loss (including but not limited to indirect or consequential loss), damage relating to this Silent Auction or the awarding or taking of the Auction Items except for any liability which cannot be excluded by law (in which case liability is limited to the minimum amount allowable by law).
- 2. The GFC accepts no responsibility for any problems or technical malfunction of any communication network or for any late, lost, incomplete, incorrectly submitted, delayed, illegible, corrupted or misdirected Bids, claims or correspondence whether due to error, omission, alteration, tampering, deletion, theft, destruction, transmission interruption, communications failure or otherwise. The GFC is not liable for any consequences of user error including any costs incurred.
- 3. A Bidder has rights under the Australian Consumer Law and other similar legislation, which cannot be excluded, restricted or modified by the GFC. These rights include a statutory guarantee that any services provided by the GFC will be rendered with due care and skill and that any goods will be of acceptable quality. These Conditions do not exclude, restrict or modify those statutory rights in any way. However, to the extent it is permitted by law to do so, the GFC makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, other than the Australian Consumer Law, regarding the quality and suitability of the prize awarded under

these Conditions of Entry and will not be responsible for breach of any such implied terms.
implied terms.